

IN THE SUPREME COURT

On Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Boonstra, PJ, and Ronayne Krause and Swartzle, JJ

W A FOOTE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, doing
business as ALLEGIANCE HEALTH,

Supreme Court Docket No. 156622

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Court of Appeals Docket No. 333360

v

Lower Court Case No. 15-008218-NF

MICHIGAN ASSIGNED CLAIMS PLAN AND
MICHIGAN AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
PLACEMENT FACILITY,

Defendants-Appellees,

JOHN DOE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant.

Joseph J. Gavin (P69529)
Patrick M. Jaicomo (P75705)
MILLER JOHNSON
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant
45 Ottawa Ave., SW, Ste. 1100
Grand Rapids, MI 49501-306
(616) 831-1700

William L. Henn (P61132)
HENN LESPERANCE PLC
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
The Michigan County Road Commission
Self-Insurance Pool
32 Market Ave., SW, Ste. 400
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 551-1611
wlh@hennlesperance.com

Nicholas S. Ayoub (P61545)
HEWSON & VAN HELLEMONT, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees
625 Kenmoor Ave., S.E., Ste. 304
Grand Rapids MI 49546
(616) 949-5700
nayoub@vanhewpc.com

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE MICHIGAN COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION
SELF-INSURANCE POOL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....3

STATEMENT OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INTEREST.....4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....6

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

ARGUMENT.....9

 I. THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN COMMON LAW AND CIVIL LAW10

 A. Defining The Common Law..... 11

 B. The Civil Law 12

 II. MICHIGAN’S RETROACTIVITY FRAMEWORK: *POHUTSKI, DEVILLERS, HATHCOCK AND SPECTRUM*..... 13

 A. The *Pohutski* Retroactivity Framework Applies Where the Common Law Is Interpreted. 14

 B. The Retroactivity Framework from *Hathcock, Devillers, and Spectrum* Applies Where the Civil Law Is Interpreted. 18

 C. *Foote*, Which Determined Whether This Court’s Earlier Interpretation of a Statute Should Be Retroactively Applied, Correctly Followed the *Hathcock* and *Devillers* Framework. 24

 D. MCRCSIP’s Particular Interest: Retroactive Application of *Streng* 25

RELIEF REQUESTED.....30

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Adams v Dept of Transp,</i> 253 Mich App 431; 655 NW2d 625 (2002).....	24
<i>Bugbee v Fowle,</i> 277 Mich 485; 269 NW 570 (1936).....	12
<i>Cameron v Auto Club Ins Ass'n,</i> 476 Mich 55; 718 NW2d 784 (2006).....	10, 11
<i>Devillers v Auto Club Ins Ass'n,</i> 473 Mich 562; 702 NW2d 539 (2005).....	passim
<i>Ewing v Detroit,</i> 252 Mich App 149; 651 NW2d 780 (2002).....	24
<i>Gladych v New Family Homes, Inc,</i> 468 Mich 594; 664 NW2d 705 (2003).....	18
<i>Great N Ry Co v Sunburst Oil & Ref Co,</i> 287 US 358; 53 S Ct 145; 77 L Ed 360 (1932).....	18
<i>Griswold Properties, LLC v Lexington Ins Co,</i> 276 Mich App 551; 741 NW2d 549 (2007).....	25
<i>Hall v Novik,</i> 256 Mich App 387; 663 NW2d 522 (2003).....	25
<i>Harper v Virginia Dep't of Taxation,</i> 509 US 86; 113 S Ct 2510; 125 L Ed 2d 74 (1993).....	25
<i>Hyde v Univ of Michigan Bd of Regents,</i> 426 Mich 223; 393 NW2d 847 (1986).....	16
<i>Johnson v White,</i> 261 Mich App 332; 682 NW2d 505 (2004).....	25
<i>Lewis v Detroit Auto Inter-Ins Exch,</i> 426 Mich 93; 393 NW2d 167 (1986).....	21
<i>Lindsey v Harper Hosp,</i> 455 Mich 56; 564 NW2d 861 (1997).....	16, 19
<i>Marbury v Madison,</i> 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137; 2 LEd 60 (1803).....	10

<i>McDonald v Farm Bureau Ins Co,</i> 480 Mich 191; 747 NW2d 811 (2008).....	18
<i>McNeel v Farm Bureau Gen Ins Co of Michigan,</i> 289 Mich App 76; 795 NW2d 205 (2010).....	25
<i>Nawrocki v Macomb Co Rd Comm,</i> 463 Mich 143; 615 NW2d 702 (2000).....	14
<i>People v Doyle,</i> 451 Mich 93; 545 NW2d 627 (1996).....	19
<i>Phillips v Mirac, Inc,</i> 470 Mich 415; 685 NW2d 174 (2004).....	12
<i>Placek v Sterling Hts,</i> 405 Mich 638; 275 NW2d 511 (1979).....	12
<i>Pohutski v City of Allen Park,</i> 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002).....	passim
<i>Price v High Pointe Oil Co, Inc,</i> 493 Mich 238; 828 NW2d 660 (2013).....	11, 12
<i>Regents of Univ of Michigan v Titan Ins Co,</i> 487 Mich 289; 791 NW2d 897 (2010).....	11
<i>Riley v Northland Geriatric Center,</i> (After Remand), 431 Mich 632; 433 NW2d 787 (1988).....	16, 17
<i>Robinson v City of Detroit,</i> 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000).....	13, 19, 23
<i>Spectrum Health Hospitals v Farm Bureau Mut Ins Co of Michigan,</i> 492 Mich 503; 821 NW2d 117 (2012).....	1, 23, 24
<i>Streng v Board of Mackinac County Rd Commrs,</i> 315 Mich App 449; 890 NW2d 680 (2016).....	5, 26
<i>Sturak v Ozomaro,</i> 238 Mich App 549; 606 NW2d 411 (1999).....	29
<i>Tebo v Havlik,</i> 418 Mich 350; 343 NW2d 181 (1984).....	16
<i>Trentadue v Buckler Lawn Sprinkler,</i> 479 Mich 378; 738 NW2d 664 (2007).....	12, 13

Velez v Tuma,
 492 Mich 1; 821 NW2d 432 (2012)..... 13

W A Foote Mem Hosp v Michigan Assigned Claims Plan,
 321 Mich App 159; 909 NW2d 38 (2017)..... 7

Wayne County v Hathcock,
 471 Mich 445; 684 NW2d 765 (2004)..... passim

Williams v Detroit,
 364 Mich 231; 111 NW2d 1 (1961)..... 15, 16

Statutes

MCL 224.21 26, 27, 28

MCL 500.3145(1) 22, 23

MCL 691.1401 27

MCL 691.1404 26

Rules

MCR 7.305(H)(1) 3

Other Authorities

Const. 1963, art. 3, § 7 11

5 Mich. Civ. Jur. Common and Civil Law § 1 12
